

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI**  
**FRIDAY ,THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF APRIL**

**TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

**:PRESENT:**  
**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI**

**IA No. 1 OF 2025**

**IN**

**CRP NO: 2412 OF 2025**



**Between:**

Kattamuri Uma Maheswara Rao, S/o Late Koteswara Rao, Aged about 58 years, R/o Piduguralla Town, Palnadu District.

**...Petitioner/Respondent/Plaintiff**

**AND**

KattamuriSaraswathi, W/o Late Koteswara Rao, Aged 80 years, R/o Janapadu Village, Piduguralla Mandal, Palnadu District.

**...Respondent/Defendant/Petitioner**

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the order, dated 05.08.2025 in I.A No. 103/2025 in O.S.No.266/2012 on the file of learned Civil Judge (Senior Division), Gurazala;

**IA No. 1 OF 2025**

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the civil revision petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in O.S.No.266/2012 on the file of the learned Civil Judge (Senior Division), Gurazala during the pendency of the CRP before this Hon'ble Court, pending disposal of CRP No.2412 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dated 26.09.2025, 24.10.2025 , 21.11.2025 , 19.12.2025 , 23.01.2026 & 06.03.2026

made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri VENKATA DURGA RAO ANANTHA, Advocate for the Petitioner and the Court made the following

**ORDER:**

**“Despite service of notice on learned counsel appearing for the respondent, the respondent did not choose to put up her appearance.**

**To give one more opportunity, post on 01.05.2026.**

**Interim order granted earlier is extended till then.”**

**//TRUE COPY//**

**SD/-K.V.RAGHAVULU  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. The Civil Judge (Senior Division), Gurazala.
2. One CC to Sri. VenkataDurga Rao Anantha, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**RC,J**

**DATED: 17/04/2026**

**POST ON 01.05.2026**

**ORDER**

**IA No. 1 OF 2025  
IN  
CRP.No. 2412 of 2025**

**INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED**

